REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
ADP3156

FB
VLDO
R2
Figure 1. Typical Application
The ADP3156 contains a linear regulator controller that is
designed to drive an external N-channel MOSFET. This linear
regulator is used to generate the auxiliary voltages (AGP, GTL,
etc.) required in most motherboard designs, and has been de-
signed to provide a high bandwidth load-transient response. A
pair of external feedback resistors sets the linear regulator out-
put voltage.
REV. 0–2–
ADP3156–SPECIFICATIONS
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Units
OUTPUT ACCURACY
ADP3156-1.5 V VO 1.480 1.500 1.520 V
ADP3156-1.8 V 1.777 1.800 1.823 V
ADP3156-2.5 V 2.475 2.500 2.525 V
OUTPUT VOLTAGE LINE ∆VO ILOAD = 10 A (Figure 2)
REGULATION VIN = 4.75 V to 5.25 V 0.05 %
INPUT DC SUPPLY CURRENT2
Normal Mode IQ VSD = 0.6 V 4.1 5.5 mA

ADP3156
–3–
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
Input Supply Voltage (VCC)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to +16 V
Shutdown Input Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –0.3 V to +16 V
Operating Ambient Temperature Range  . . . . . .  0°C to +70°C
Junction Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  0°C to +150°C
θJA  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  90°C/W
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . .  –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . .  +300°C
*This is a stress rating only; operation beyond these limits can cause the device to
be permanently damaged.
ORDERING GUIDE
Buck Converter Package
Model Output Voltage Option
ADP3156JR-1.5 1.5 V R-16A/SO-16
ADP3156JR-1.8 1.8 V R-16A/SO-16
ADP3156JR-2.5 2.5 V R-16A/SO-16
PIN CONFIGURATION
16-Lead SOIC
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
NC = NO CONNECT
NC
NC
AGND
SD
FB
VLDO
SENSE–
SENSE+
PGND
NC
DRIVE1
DRIVE2
VCC
PWRGD
CMP
CT
ADP3156
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Mnemonic Function
1, 2, 15 NC No Connect.
3 AGND Analog Ground. All internal signals of the ADP3156 are referenced to this ground.
4 SD Shutdown. A logic high will place the ADP3156 in shutdown and disable both outputs. This pin
is internally pulled down.
5 FB Feedback connection for the linear controller. Connect this pin to the resistor divider network to
set the output voltage of the linear regulator.